

RECEIVED

STATE OF WISCONSIN

11-26-2019

COURT OF APPEALS

**CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS
OF WISCONSIN**

DISTRICT IV

Case No. 2019AP1272-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

JORDAN ALEXANDER LICKES,

Defendant-Respondent.

ON APPEAL FROM AN ORDER EXPUNGING THREE
CONVICTIONS ENTERED IN GREEN COUNTY CIRCUIT
COURT, THE HONORABLE JAMES R. BEER,
PRESIDING

REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

JOSHUA L. KAUL
Attorney General of Wisconsin

SCOTT E. ROSENOW
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1083736

Attorneys for Plaintiff-
Appellant

Wisconsin Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857
(608) 266-3539
rosenowse@doj.state.wi.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ARGUMENT	1
Lickes cannot receive expungement because he violated conditions of probation.	1
A. Lickes has not met all the statutory requirements for expungement.	1
1. Under <i>Ozuna</i> , a defendant fails a statutory requirement for expungement if he violates a condition of probation.	1
2. A defendant does not earn expungement if he violates DOC probation rules, which are court-imposed conditions as a matter of law.	4
B. The circuit court's other grounds for distinguishing <i>Ozuna</i> fail.	7
1. The <i>Ozuna</i> dissent does not matter.	7
2. Pending bills are irrelevant here.	8
3. Regardless of its timing, <i>Ozuna</i> denies Lickes expungement.	8
C. Lickes' additional arguments are not convincing.	9
1. Circuit courts do not have discretion to grant expungement when a defendant fails a statutory requirement for it.	9
2. The rule of lenity does not apply here.	10
CONCLUSION.....	11

Page

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Collins v. Youngblood</i> , 497 U.S. 37 (1990)	9
<i>Liparota v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 419 (1985)	10, 11
<i>O'Connor v. Buffalo Cty. Bd. of Adjustment</i> , 2014 WI App 60, 354 Wis. 2d 231, 847 N.W.2d 881 ...	3, 4, 8
<i>State v. Guarnero</i> , 2015 WI 72, 363 Wis. 2d 857, 867 N.W.2d 400.....	11
<i>State v. Hemp</i> , 2014 WI 129, 359 Wis. 2d 320, 856 N.W.2d 811.....	1, 2, 9
<i>State v. Matasek</i> , 2014 WI 27, 353 Wis. 2d 601, 846 N.W.2d 811.....	10
<i>State v. Ozuna</i> , 2017 WI 64, 376 Wis. 2d 1, 898 N.W.2d 20.....	1, <i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Perry</i> , 181 Wis. 2d 43, 510 N.W.2d 722 (Ct. App. 1993).....	7
<i>State v. Pettit</i> , 171 Wis. 2d 627, 492 N.W.2d 633 (Ct. App. 1992).....	10
<i>State v. Santana-Lopez</i> , 2000 WI App 122, 237 Wis. 2d 332, 613 N.W.2d 918	9, 10
<i>Zarder v. Humana Ins. Co.</i> , 2010 WI 35, 324 Wis. 2d 325, 782 N.W.2d 682.....	3

Statutes

Wis. Stat. § 973.015	9
Wis. Stat. § 973.015(1m)(b)	2, 3, 6
Wis. Stat. § 973.10(1).....	4, 5, 6
Wis. Stat. § 973.10(2).....	5, 6
